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CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 (the “Quarterly Report”) contains forward-looking statements within the
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange
Act”). These statements relate to future events including, without limitation, our ability to raise capital, our operational and strategic initiatives or our future
financial performance. We have attempted to identify forward-looking statements by using terminology such as “anticipates,” “believes,” “expects,” “can,”
“continue,” “could,” “estimates,” “expects,” “intends,” “may,” “plans,” “potential,” “predict,” “should” or “will” or the negative of these terms or other
comparable terminology. These statements are only predictions; uncertainties and other factors may cause our actual results, levels of activity,
performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels or activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by
these forward-looking statements. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot
guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements. Our expectations are as of the date this Quarterly Report is filed, and we do not
intend to update any of the forward-looking statements after the date this Quarterly Report is filed to confirm these statements to actual results, unless
required by law.
 
You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties, and
actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to these differences include those
discussed in “Risk Factors,” in Part II, Item 1A of this Report as well as information provided elsewhere in this Quarterly Report and our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on April 17, 2023. You
should carefully consider that information before you make an investment decision.
 
These and other factors discussed above could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the estimates made by any independent parties
and by us.
 

3

 
 

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION
 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, when used in this Quarterly Report, the terms “Eightco,” “we,” “us,” “our,” the “Company” and similar terms refer
to Eightco Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, and all of our consolidated subsidiaries and variable interest entities.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 

EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 
  September 30,   December 31,  
  2023   2022  
  (Unaudited)     

ASSETS         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,658,664  $ 5,580,431 
Restricted cash   2,850,000   1,000,000 
Accounts receivable, net   2,782,960   1,263,552 
Inventories   7,314,858   4,502,003 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,213,753   1,736,145 
Total current assets   17,820,235   14,082,131 

Property and equipment, net   810,312   1,321,042 
Right of use assets – operating leases   36,107   68,600 
Intangible assets, net   17,070,954   18,579,986 
Goodwill   22,324,588   22,324,588 
Loan held-for-investment   2,224,252   2,224,252 

Total assets  $ 60,286,448  $ 58,600,599 
         

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         



Accounts payable  $ 2,774,135  $ 2,174,034 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   6,169,081   2,624,518 
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   37,738   43,950 
Line of credit   4,425,000   1,850,000 
Convertible note payable, net of debt discount of $ 2,194,744   5,360,256   - 
Due to Related Parties   7,226,700   7,226,700 
Total current liabilities   25,992,910   13,919,202 

         
Convertible notes payable, net of debt discount of $ 0 and $1,831,828, respectively   -   7,911,505 
Convertible notes payable – related parties, net of debt discount of $ 2,000,000 and $2,750,000 at
September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively   25,383,700   24,750,000 
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   -   26,564 
Contingent consideration   6,100,000   6,100,000 
Deferred tax liabilities   82,104   82,104 

Total liabilities  $ 57,558,714  $ 52,789,375 
         
Stockholders’ equity:         
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized and 0 and 0 shares outstanding
at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively   -   - 
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized and 4,220,714 and 633,602
shares outstanding at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively  $ 4,221  $ 633 
Additional paid-in capital   109,778,726   50,617,631 
Accumulated deficit   (107,115,737)   (44,958,199)
Accumulated other Comprehensive Income   377,033   467,668 

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Eightco Holdings Inc.   3,044,243   6,127,733 
Non-controlling interest   (316,509)   (316,509)
Total stockholders’ equity   2,727,734   5,811,224 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 60,286,448  $ 58,600,599 

 
See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
 

  
For the Three Months
Ended September 30,   

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,  

  2023   2022   2023   2022  
             
Revenues, net  $ 23,334,588  $ 4,701,929  $ 59,771,456  $ 15,767,535 
Cost of revenues   20,587,284   4,281,947   52,675,166   14,003,205 

Gross profit   2,747,304   419,982   7,096,290   1,764,330 
                 
Operating expenses:                 

Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,434,847   4,189,311   13,785,520   10,403,414 
Impairment   -   -   292,748   - 
Total operating expenses   3,434,847   4,189,311   14,078,268   10,403,414 

Operating loss   (687,543)   (3,769,329)   (6,981,978)   (8,639,084)
                 
Non-operating income (expense):                 

Interest income (expense), net   (2,795,169)   (5,803,083)   (8,344,729)   (5,802,758)
Loss on issuance of warrants   -   (25,318,519)   (46,928,815)   (25,318,519)
Other income   29,562   39,199   97,984   141,731 

Total non-operating income (expense)   (2,765,607)   (31,082,403)   (55,175,560)   (30,979,546)
                 
Net loss before income tax expense   (3,453,150)   (34,851,732)   (62,157,538)   (39,618,630)
                 
Income tax expense (benefit)   -   -   -   (172,997)
                 
Net loss  $ (3,453,150)  $ (34,851,732)   (62,157,538)   (39,445,633)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   -   31,413   -   (187,649)
Net loss attributable to Eightco, Inc.   (3,453,150)   (34,883,145)   (62,157,538)   (39,257,984)
Earnings (loss) per share:                 
Loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (0.99)  $ (1.17)  $ (25.73)  $ (3.84)
Weight average number of common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted   3,484,261   29,950,959   2,415,732   10,249,464 

 
See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited)
 

  
For the Three Months
Ended September 30,   

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,  



  2023   2022   2023   2022  
             
Net loss  $ (3,453,150)  $ (34,883,145)  $ (62,157,538)  $ (39,257,984)
Foreign currency translation – unrealized gain (loss)   (228,267)   -   (90,635)   - 
Comprehensive loss  $ (3,681,417)  $ (34,883,145)  $ (62,248,173)  $ (39,257,984)
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)
 

        Additional   Non   
Retained
Earnings   Accumulated     

  Common Stock   Paid in   controlling  (Accumulated)   Other     
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Interest   Deficit   Income   Total  

                      
Balance, January 1, 2022   10,000  $ 10  $ (10)  $ (128,860)  $ 2,300,212   -  $ 2,171,352 
Net loss   -   -   -   (126,754)   (1,010,390)   -   (1,137,144)
Balance, March 31, 2022   10,000  $ 10  $ (10)  $ (255,614)  $ 1,289,822  $    $ 1,034,208
Issuance of common stock to
investors   1,500,000   1,500   11,998,500   -   -   -   12,000,000 
Exercise of warrants   1,499,923   1,500   (500)   -   -   -   1,000 
Issuance of common stock t
shareholders upon distribution from
Vinco Ventures, Inc.   18,805,243   18,805   (18,805)   -   -   -   - 
Issuance of warrants to noteholders
and placement agent   -   -   3,905,548   -   -   -   3,905,548 
Offering costs   -   -   (960,000)   -   -   -   (960,000)
Share-based compensation   -   -   609,000   -   -   -   609,000 
Net loss   -   -   -   (92,308)   (3,364,449)   -   (3,456,757)
Balance, June 30, 2022   21,815,166  $ 21,815  $ 15,533,733  $ (347,922)  $ (2,074,627)  $    $ 13,132,999
Exercise of warrants   7,952,419   7,952   200   -   -   -   8,152 
Issuance of warrants to noteholders
and placement agent   -   -   25,318,519   -   -   -   25,318,519 
Issuance of common stock to
vendors   412,500   413   (413)   -   -   -   - 
Issuance of common stock to note
holders   1,500,000   1,500   1,588,500   -   -   -   1,590,000 
Share-based compensation   -   -   815,125   -   -   -   815,125 
Net loss   -   -   -   31,413   (34,883,145)   -   (34,851,732)
Balance, September 30, 2022   31,680,085  $ 31,680  $ 43,255,664  $ (316,509)  $ (36,957,772)  $ -  $ 6,013,063 
                             
Balance, January 1, 2023   633,364   633   50,617,631   (316,509)   (44,958,199)   467,668   5,811,224 
Issuance of common stock to note
holders   774,333   774   7,742,559   -   -   -   7,743,333 
Exercise of warrants   366,622   367   14,233   -   -   -   14,600 
Issuance of common stock to
employees and directors   23,250   23   (23)   -   -   -   - 
Issuance of warrants   -   -   47,876,820   -   -   -   47,876,820 
Foreign currency translation   -   -   -   -   -   51,365   51,365 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   (49,851,140)   -   (49,851,140)
Balance, March 31, 2023   1,797,570  $ 1,797  $106,251,220  $ (316,509)  $ (94,809,339)   519,033  $ 11,646,202 
Issuance of common stock to
investors   95,298   95   (95)   -   -   -   - 
Exercise of warrants   1,028,810   1,030   (829)   -   -   -   201 
Share-based compensation   -   -   189,000   -   -   -   189,000 
Foreign currency translation   -   -   -   -   -   86,267   86,267 
Issuance of warrants   -   -   3,387,604   -   -   -   3,387,604 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   (8,853,248)   -   (8,853,248)
Balance, June 30, 2023   2,921,678  $ 2,922  $109,826,900  $ (316,509)  $ (103,662,587)  $ 605,300  $ 6,456,026 
Exercise of warrants   1,149,036   1,149   (1,149)   -   -   -   - 
Issuance of common stock
consultant   150,000   150   (150)   -   -   -   - 
Share-based compensation   -   -   (46,875)   -   -   -   (46,875)
Foreign currency translation   -   -   -   -   -   (228,267)   (228,267)
Net loss   -   -   -   -   (3,453,150)   -   (3,453,150)
Balance, September 30, 2023   4,220,714  $ 4,221  $109,778,726  $ (316,509)  $ (107,115,737)  $ 377,033  $ 2,727,734 

 
See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
 

  September 30, 2023   September 30, 2022  
Cash flows from operating activities:         



Net loss  $ (62,157,538)  $ (39,445,633)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:         
Depreciation and amortization   1,903,988   177,756 
Impairment   292,748   - 
Amortization of debt issuance costs   5,942,084   5,803,988 
Loss on issuance of warrants   46,928,815   25,318,519 
Share-based compensation   142,125   1,424,125 
Provision for bad debts   608,356   46,705 
Gain on sale of assets   5,897   - 
Changes in assets and liabilities:         
Accounts receivable   (2,127,764)   (29,093)
Inventories   (2,903,490)   43,752)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   522,392   (2,581,642 
Accounts payable   600,101   857,858 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,544,280   (6,788,607)

         
Net cash used in operating activities   (6,698,006)   (15,172,272)

         
Cash flows from investing activities:         

Purchases of property and equipment   (117,403)   (82,644)
Purchases of developed technology   (246,468)   - 
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   181,000   - 

         
Net cash used in investing activities   (182,871)   (82,644)

         
Cash flows from financing activities:         

Net borrowings under lines of credit   2,575,000   - 
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock   14,799   11,529,152 
Net borrowings under convertible notes   3,150,000   7,000,000 
Due to Former Parent   -   3,028,154 
Fees paid for financing costs   (664,389)   (560,000)
Repayments under convertible notes payable – related parties   (116,300)   - 
Repayments under notes payable   -   (27,644)

         
Net cash provided by financing activities   4,959,110   20,969,662 

         
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   (1,921,767)   5,714,746 
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of the year   5,580,431   911,194 
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of the period  $ 3,658,664  $ 6,625,940 
         
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:         
Cash paid for interest  $ -  $ 203 
Cash paid for income taxes  $ -  $ - 
Right of use assets  $ -  $ 98,736 
Operating lease liabilities  $ -  $ 98,736 
Convertible shares under notes payable  $ 7,742,559  $ - 
Issuance of warrants to noteholders and placement agent  $ 4,335,611  $ 3,905,458 
Original issue discount  $ 555,000  $ 3,333,333 
Accrued placement agent fees for equity placement  $ 960,000  $ 480,000 
Issuance of common stock upon the distribution from Vinco Ventures, Inc.  $ -  $ 18,805 

 
See the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 

As used herein, “Eightco” and the “Company” refer to Eightco Holdings Inc. and subsidiaries and/or where applicable, its management, a Delaware
corporation originally incorporated on September 21, 2021 (date of inception) under the laws of the State of Nevada. On March 9, 2022, the Company
converted to a Delaware corporation pursuant to a plan of conversion entered into with its former parent, Vinco Ventures, Inc. (“Vinco” or “Former
Parent”). The Company operates in three main businesses: Forever 8 Inventory Cash Flow Solution, Web3 Business, and Packaging Business. Forever
8 Fund LLC (“Forever 8”), which focuses on purchasing inventory for e-commerce retailers, was acquired by the company on October 1, 2022, and is part
of its Inventory Solution Business. The Company previously sold BTC mining equipment and developed an NFT character set under its Web3 Business
but has no intention of continuing this business at this time. The Packaging Business manufactures and sells custom packaging for a wide variety of
products and helps customers generate brand awareness and promote brand image through packaging. Prior to the Separation (as defined below), the
Company was 100% owned by Vinco.
 
As of September 30, 2023, Eightco had three wholly-owned subsidiaries: Forever 8, Ferguson Containers, Inc. (“Ferguson Containers”) and BlockHiro,
LLC. Ferguson Containers owns 100% of 8co Holdings Shared Services, LLC. Eightco owns 51% of CW Machines, LLC which is consolidated under the
voting interest entity model. Under the voting interest entity model, control is presumed by the holder of a majority voting interest unless noncontrolling
shareholders have substantive participating rights. Forever 8 owns 100% of Forever 8 UK, Ltd and Forever 8 Fund EU Holdings BV.
 
During 2021, the Former Parent announced it plans to spin-off (the “Separation”) certain of its businesses. The Former Parent has included Ferguson
Containers as well as other subsidiaries of the Former Parent (the “Eightco Businesses”) as part of the spin-off. In anticipation of the Separation, the
Former Parent contributed its assets and legal entities comprising the Eightco Businesses to facilitate the Separation. As a result of the Separation, the
Company has become an independent, publicly traded company comprised of the Eightco Businesses on June 30, 2022.
 
On March 29, 2022, Ferguson Containers ownership was assigned by the Former Parent to the Company. This transaction between entities under



common control resulted in a change in reporting entity and required retrospective combination of the entities for all periods presented, as if the
combination had been in effect since the inception of common control. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company
reflect the accounting of the combined acquired subsidiaries at historical carrying values, except that equity reflects the equity of Eightco.
 
Basis of Presentation .
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial reporting and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. In the opinion of
management, the unaudited condensed financial statements included herein contain all adjustments necessary to present fairly the Company’s financial
position and the results of its operations and cash flows for the interim periods presented. Such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. The results
of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 may not be indicative of results for the full year. These unaudited condensed financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and the notes to those statements for the year ended December 31, 2022
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on April 17, 2023.
 
The Company is an emerging growth company as the term is used in The Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act, enacted on April 5, 2021 and has
elected to comply with certain reduced public company reporting requirements.
 
Liquidity and Going Concern Considerations .
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction
of liabilities in the normal course of business. Accordingly, the financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets
and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. However, for the reasons
described below, management does not believe that cash on hand and cash flows generated internally by the Company will be adequate to fund its
limited overhead and other cash requirements over the next twelve months. These reasons raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.
 
As reflected in the accompany financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2023, the Company incurred a net loss of $ 3.5 million and
as of September 30, 2023, had stockholders’ equity of $2.7 million and approximately $ 3.6 million in cash and cash equivalents as compared to $ 5.6
million at December 31, 2022. The Company expects that its current cash and cash equivalents of approximately $2.9 million as of the date of this
quarterly report is not sufficient to support its projected operating requirements for at least the next 12 months from this date. These factors, among
others, raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year of the date that the financial statements are
issued.
 
The Company expects to need additional capital in order to maintain revenues at current levels. Any additional equity financing, if available, may not be on
favorable terms and would likely be significantly dilutive to the Company’s current stockholders, and debt financing, if available, may involve restrictive
covenants. The Company’s ability to access capital when needed is not assured and, if not achieved on a timely basis, will likely have a materially
adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

Reverse Stock Split: On April 3, 2023, the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment (the “Certificate of Amendment”) to the Company’s Certificate of
Incorporation (the “Certificate of Incorporation”) with the Secretary of State of Delaware (1) to effect a 1-for-50 reverse stock split of the shares of the
Company’s common stock, par value $0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), either issued and outstanding or held by the Company as treasury stock
(the “Reverse Stock Split”) and (2) to change the name of the Company from “Cryptyde, Inc.” to “Eightco Holdings Inc.” (the “Name Change”). Both the
Reverse Stock Split and the Name Change were effective as of 4:05 p.m., New York time, on April 3, 2023. The Common Stock began trading on a
reverse stock split-adjusted basis on the Nasdaq Capital Market on April 4, 2023. The trading symbol for the Common Stock following the Reverse Stock
Split and the Name Change is “OCTO.” The new CUSIP number for the Common Stock following the Reverse Stock Split and the Name Change is
22890A203. All share, equity award, and per share amounts contained in the condensed consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to reflect
the Reverse Stock Split for all prior periods presented.
 
Use of Estimates. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The Company’s significant
estimates used in these condensed consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, fair value of warrants, revenue recognition and the
determination of the economic useful life of depreciable property and equipment. Certain of the Company’s estimates could be affected by external
conditions, including those unique to the Company and general economic conditions. It is reasonably possible that these external factors could have an
effect on the Company’s estimates and could cause actual results to differ from those estimates.
 
Business Combinations. For business combinations that meet the accounting definition of a business, the Company determines and allocates the
purchase price of an acquired company to the tangible and intangible assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, and noncontrolling interest, if applicable, as
of the date of acquisition at fair value. Fair value may be estimated using comparable market data, a discounted cash flow method, or a combination of
the two. In the discounted cash flow method, estimated future cash flows are based on management’s expectations for the future. Revenues and costs of
the acquired companies are included in the Company’s operating results from the date of acquisition. The Company uses its best estimates and
assumptions as part of the purchase price allocation process to accurately value assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date, and these
estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement during the measurement period not to exceed one year from the
acquisition date. As a result, any adjustment identified subsequent to the measurement period is included in operating results in the period in which the
amount is determined (See Note 3 – “Acquisitions”).
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents. The Company considers all highly liquid, short-term investments with original maturities of six months or less when
purchased to be cash equivalents.
 
Restricted Cash. The Company’s restricted cash consists of cash that the Company is contractually obligated to maintain in accordance with the terms of
its January 2022 Note. See Note 14 – “Convertible Notes Payable” for further discussion.

 
Accounts Receivable. Accounts receivable are carried at their contractual amounts, less an estimate for uncollectible amounts. Management estimates
the allowance for bad debts based on existing economic conditions, historical experience, the financial conditions of the customers, and the amount and
age of past due accounts. Receivables are considered past due if full payment is not received by the contractual due date. Past due accounts are
generally written off against the allowance for bad debts only after all collection attempts have been exhausted. The allowance for doubtful account was
$608,355 and $46,705 as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. There w as one customer who represented 44% of total



accounts receivable as of September 30, 2023.
 
Inventories. Inventory is recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value on a first-in, first-out basis. The Company reduces the carrying value of
inventories for those items that are potentially excess, obsolete, or slow moving based on changes in customer demand, technology developments, or
other economic factors.

 
Property and Equipment. Property and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, which is recorded commencing at
the in-service date using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows: 3 to 5 years for office equipment, 5 to 7 years
for furniture and fixtures, 6 to 10 years for machinery and equipment, 10 to 15 years for building improvements, 5 years for software, 5 years for molds, 5
to 7 years for vehicles and 40 years for buildings. When fixed assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are
removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of comprehensive loss for the respective period. Minor additions
and repairs are expensed in the period incurred. Major additions and repairs which extend the useful life of existing assets are capitalized and
depreciated using the straight-line method over their remaining estimated useful lives.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
 
Intangible Assets and Long-lived Assets . The Company reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. The Company assesses the recoverability of its long-lived assets using undiscounted cash
flows. If an asset is found to be impaired, the amount recognized for impairment is equal to the difference between the carrying value and the asset’s fair
value. We record intangible assets based on their fair value on the date of acquisition. Intangible assets include the cost of developed technology,
customer relationships, trademarks and tradenames. Intangible assets are amortized utilizing the straight-line method over their remaining economic
useful lives, as follows: 10 years for developed technology, 7 years for customer relationships and 7 years for trademarks and tradenames. The Company
reviews long-lived assets and intangible assets for potential impairment annually and when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying
amount of an asset may not be recoverable. In the event the expected undiscounted future cash flows resulting from the use of the asset is less than the
carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recorded equal to the excess of the asset’s carrying value over its fair value. If an asset is determined
to be impaired, the loss is measured based on quoted market prices in active markets, if available. If quoted market prices are not available, the estimate
of fair value is based on various valuation techniques, including a discounted value of estimated future cash flows. In the event that management decides
to no longer allocate resources to an asset, an impairment loss equal to the remaining carrying value of the asset is recorded. The Company did not
record any impairment charges related to intangibles assets during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Company
recorded impairment charges related to long-lived assets of $292,748 and $0 during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
 
Goodwill. Goodwill is recorded for the difference between the fair value of the purchase consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable tangible
and intangible assets acquired. The Company performs an impairment assessment of goodwill on an annual basis as of December 31st, or whenever
impairment indicators exist. In the absence of any impairment indicators, goodwill is assessed for impairment during the fourth quarter of each fiscal year.
Judgments regarding the existence of impairment indicators are based on market conditions and operational performance of the business. The Company
may assess our goodwill for impairment initially using a qualitative approach to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of these
assets is greater than their carrying value. When performing a qualitative test, the Company assesses various factors including industry and market
conditions, macroeconomic conditions and performance of our businesses. If the results of the qualitative assessment indicate that it is more likely than
not that the goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets are impaired, a quantitative impairment analysis would be performed to determine if
impairment is required. The Company may also elect to perform a quantitative analysis of goodwill initially rather than using a qualitative approach. The
impairment testing for goodwill is performed at the reporting unit level. The valuation methods used in the quantitative fair value assessment, discounted
cash flow and market multiples method, requires our management to make certain assumptions and estimates regarding certain industry trends and
future profitability of the Company’s reporting units. If the fair value of a reporting unit exceeds the related carrying value, the reporting unit’s goodwill is
considered not to be impaired and no further testing is performed. If the carrying value of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value, an impairment loss is
recorded for the difference. The valuation of goodwill is affected by, among other things, the Company’s business plan for the future and estimated
results of future operations. Future events could cause the Company to conclude that impairment indicators exist, and, therefore, that goodwill may be
impaired.
 
Contingent Liabilities. The Company, from time to time, may be involved in certain legal proceedings. Based upon consultation with outside counsel
handling its defense in these matters and the Company’s analysis of potential outcomes, if the Company determines that a loss arising from such
matters is probable and can be reasonably estimated, an estimate of the contingent liability is recorded in its condensed consolidated financial
statements. If only a range of estimated loss can be determined, an amount within the range that, based on estimates, assumptions and judgments,
reflects the most likely outcome, is recorded as a contingent liability in the condensed consolidated financial statements. In situations where none of the
estimates within the estimated range is a better estimate of probable loss than any other amount, the Company records the low end of the range. Any
such accrual would be charged to expense in the appropriate period. Litigation expenses for these types of contingencies are recognized in the period in
which the litigation services were provided.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
 
Revenue Recognition. In accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 606, Revenue
from Contracts with Customers, the Company recognizes revenue when it satisfies performance obligations, by transferring promised goods or services
to customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for fulfilling those performance
obligations. Revenue for product sales is recognized upon receipt by the customer. There are no contract assets or contract liabilities and therefore no
unsatisfied performance obligations. One customer represented 72% of total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
 
Disaggregation of Revenue. The Company’s primary revenue streams include the sale of consumer goods through our inventory management solutions
business, the sale of corrugated packaging materials and the sale of mining equipment. There are no other material operations that were separately
disaggregated for segment purposes.

 
Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues includes freight charges, purchasing and receiving costs, depreciation and inspection costs.
 



Comprehensive income. The Company follows Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 220 in reporting comprehensive income. Comprehensive
income is a more inclusive financial reporting methodology that includes disclosure of certain financial information that historically has not been
recognized in the calculation of net income. The Company’s only component of comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended December 31, 2022
and 2021 was foreign currency translation adjustments.
 
Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation. Eightco’s functional currency is the United States Dollar (“USD”) and the Forever 8 functional currency in
which it operates is the Euro (“EUR”).
 
For the purpose of presenting these condensed consolidated financial statements the reporting currency is USD. Forever 8 assets and liabilities are
expressed in USDs at the exchange rate on the balance sheet date, equity accounts are translated at historical rates, and income and expense items are
translated at the weighted average exchange rate during the period. The resulting translation adjustments are reported under accumulated other
comprehensive income in the stockholders’ equity section of the balance sheets.
 
Transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. At
the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the end of the reporting
periods. Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items and on translation of monetary items at period-end are included in statement
of comprehensive loss.
 
Exchange rate used for the translation as follows:
 
USD to EUR – 1 USD to .9434 EUR’s .
USD to GBP – 1 USD to .8197 GBP’s .
 
Earnings Per Share. The Company follows ASC 260 when reporting Earnings Per Share resulting in the presentation of basic and diluted earnings per
share. Basic net (loss) income per common share is computed by dividing net (loss) income by the weighted average number of vested common shares
outstanding during the period. Diluted net income per common share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number vested of
common shares, plus the net impact of common shares (computed using the treasury stock method), if dilutive, resulting from the exercise of dilutive
securities. In periods when losses are reported, the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding excludes common stock equivalents
because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. As of September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company excluded the common stock equivalents summarized
below, which entitle the holders thereof to ultimately acquire shares of common stock, from its calculation of earnings per share, as their effect would
have been anti-dilutive.
 

  
September 30,

2023   
September 30,

2022  
       
Warrants for Former Parent warrant holders   -   767,771 
Convertible shares under notes payable   3,083,802   9,743,333 
Warrants for noteholders and placement agents   2,984,629   36,000,000 
Warrants for equity investors and placement agents   728,000   12,960,000 
Shares reserved for issuance for preferred units of Forever 8 Fund, LLC   215,000   - 
Convertible notes payable issued in acquisition of Forever 8 Fund, LLC   275,000   - 
Shares reserved for contingent consideration for acquisition of Forever 8 Fund, LLC   370,000   - 
Shares to be issued   165,000   1,050,000 
Total common stock equivalents   7,821,431   92,201,189 
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
 
Deferred Financing Costs. Deferred financing costs include debt discounts and debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability and are
presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying value of the debt liability. Amortization of deferred financing costs are included as
a component of interest expense. Deferred financing costs are amortized using the straight-line method over the term of the recognized debt liability
which approximates the effective interest method.
 
Income Taxes. The Company accounts for income taxes under the provisions of the FASB ASC Topic 740 “Income Taxes” (“ASC Topic 740”). The
Company recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of items that have been included or excluded in the
condensed consolidated financial statements or tax returns. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined on the basis of the difference between the
tax basis of assets and liabilities and their respective financial reporting amounts (“temporary differences”) at enacted tax rates in effect for the years in
which the temporary differences are expected to reverse. The Company utilizes a recognition threshold and measurement process for financial statement
recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. Management has evaluated and concluded that there were
no material uncertain tax positions requiring recognition in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2023 and
2022. The Company does not expect any significant changes in its unrecognized tax benefits within twelve months of the reporting date. The Company’s
policy is to classify assessments, if any, for tax related interest as interest expense and penalties as general and administrative expenses in the
consolidated statements of comprehensive income. The Company is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no
audits for any tax periods in progress.
 
Fair Value Measurements. The Company measures the fair value of financial assets and liabilities based on the guidance of ASC 820 “Fair Value
Measurements and Disclosures” (“ASC 820”) which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about
fair value measurements.

 
ASC 820 defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most
advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. ASC 820 also establishes
a fair value hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring
fair value. ASC 820 describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

 
Level 1 — quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2 — quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are observable
Level 3 — inputs that are unobservable (for example, cash flow modeling inputs based on assumptions)

 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s financial instruments, such as cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other current liabilities



approximate fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The Company’s long-term debt consists of $31,565,804. The estimated fair
value of this debt approximates the carrying value of these instruments, due to the interest rates on this debt approximating current market interest rates.

 
Concentration of Credit Risks . Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk are cash equivalents and
accounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are invested in deposits with certain financial institutions and may, at times, exceed federally insured
limits. The Company has not experienced any significant losses on its deposits of cash and cash equivalents. In regard to trade receivables, the
Company performs ongoing evaluations of its customers’ financial condition as well as general economic conditions and, generally, requires no collateral
from its customers. On September 30, 2023, the amount due from one customer totaled approximately 44% of accounts receivable.
 
Leases. In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). This ASU requires a lessee to
recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability under most operating leases in its balance sheet. The ASU is effective for annual and interim periods
beginning after December 15, 2021. Early adoption is permitted. The Company has adopted ASU 2016-02 as of January 1, 2022. The adoption of the
standard did not have a material impact on the balance sheet. As of April 26, 2022, the date the Company assumed the lease (Note 18), the operating
lease right of use asset and operating lease liability amounted to $98,736 with no cumulative-effect adjustment.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements. In June 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit
Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (“ASU 2016-13”). This standard establishes an impairment model (known as
the current expected credit loss (“CECL”) model) that is based on expected losses rather than incurred losses. Under the new guidance, an entity
recognizes as an allowance its estimate of expected credit losses, which is intended to result in a timelier recognition of losses. Under the CECL model,
entities will estimate credit losses over the entire contractual term of the instrument (considering estimated prepayments, but not expected extensions or
modifications) from the date of initial recognition of the financial instrument. Measurement of expected credit losses are to be based on relevant forecasts
that affect collectability. The scope of financial assets within the CECL methodology is broad and includes trade receivables from certain revenue
transactions and certain off-balance sheet credit exposures. Different components of the guidance require modified retrospective or prospective adoption.
 
In November 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-19, Codification Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses. ASU 2018-19
clarifies that receivables arising from operating leases are not within the scope of the credit losses standard. Instead, entities would need to apply other
U.S. GAAP, namely Topic 842 (Leases), to account for changes in the collectability assessment for operating leases. Other than operating lease
receivables, Partnership trade receivables include receivables from finance leases and equipment sales. Under Topic 606 (Revenue from Contracts with
Customers), revenue is recognized when, among other criteria, it is probable that the entity will collect the consideration to which it is entitled for goods or
services transferred to a customer. At the point that finance lease receivables are recorded, they become subject to the CECL model and estimates of
expected credit losses over their contractual life will be required to be recorded at inception based on historical information, current conditions, and
reasonable and supportable forecasts. Trade receivables derived from equipment sales are of short duration and there is not a material difference
between incurred losses and expected losses.
 
In April 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-04, Codification Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses, Topic 815, Derivatives and
Hedging, and Topic 825, Financial Instruments, which amends and clarifies several provisions of Topic 326. In May 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-05,
Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Targeted Transition Relief, which amends Topic 326 to allow the fair value option to be elected for
certain financial instruments upon adoption. ASU 2019-10 extended the effective date of ASU 2016-13 until December 15, 2022. The Company adopted
this new guidance, including the subsequent updates to Topic 326, on January 1, 2023 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the
Company’s financial statements and related disclosures

 
Management does not believe that any other recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting standards could have a material effect on the
accompanying financial statements. As new accounting pronouncements are issued, the Company will adopt those that are applicable under the
circumstances.
 
Segment Reporting. The Company uses “the management approach” in determining reportable operating segments. The management approach
considers the internal organization and reporting used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker for making operating decisions and assessing
performance as the source for determining the Company’s reportable segments. The Company’s chief operating decision maker is the Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of the Company, who reviews operating results to make decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance
for the entire Company. The Company’s primary revenue streams include the sale of consumer goods through our inventory management solutions
business, which includes the sale of mining equipment, and the sale of corrugated packaging materials. There are no other material operations that were
separately disaggregated for segment purposes.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
3. ACQUISITIONS
 
Effective October 1, 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding membership interests of Forever 8.
 
Pursuant to that certain Membership Interest Purchase Agreement dated September 14, 2023, by and among the Company Forever 8, the members of
Forever 8 set forth on the signature pages thereto (the “Sellers”), the Sellers received consideration consisting of (i) an aggregate of 215,000 non-voting
preferred membership units of Forever 8, subject to adjustments discussed below, (ii) convertible promissory notes in an aggregate principal amount of
$27.5 million, and (iii) the right to receive potential earnout amounts as discussed below. The following table summarizes the aggregate preliminary
purchase price consideration paid to acquire Forever 8:
 
  October 1,  
  2022  
215,000 non-voting preferred membership units of Forever 8  $ 7,300,000 
Convertible promissory notes in an aggregate principal amount of $ 27.5 million   24,500,000 
Contingent consideration   6,100,000 



Total purchase price  $ 37,900,000 

 
The Company accounted for this acquisition as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. The following table summarizes the
preliminary purchase price allocation of fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition:
 
  October 1,  
  2022  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 732,716 
Accounts receivable, net   561,569 
Inventories   7,464,823 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   116,857 
Property and equipment   2,146 
Intangible assets   19,000,000 
Goodwill   22,324,588 
Total assets acquired   50,202,699 
     
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   10,452,699 
Debt   1,850,000 
Earnout   - 
Total liabilities assumed   12,302,699 
     
Total  $ 37,900,000 
 
The Company anticipates the goodwill will be tax deductible.
 
4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
 
Accounts receivable consist of the following at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Trade accounts receivable  $ 3,391,315  $ 1,871,908 
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts   (608,355)   (608,356)
Total accounts receivable  $ 2,782,960  $ 1,263,552 
 
5. INVENTORIES

 
Inventories consist of the following at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Raw materials  $ 31,196  $ 27,922 
Finished goods   7,883,662   4,474,081 
Reserve for obsolescence   (600,000)   - 
Total inventories  $ 7,314,858  $ 4,502,003 
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(Unaudited)
 

6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
 
Other current assets consist of the following at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Advances for inventory purchases  $ 1,039,162  $ 630,967 
Prepaid insurance   122,726   735,934 
Deposits   4,994   90,578 
Prepaid software deposit   -   242,200 
Other   46,871   36,466 
Total other current assets  $ 1,213,753  $ 1,736,145 
 
7. LOAN HELD-FOR-INVESTMENT, RELATED PARTY

 
Loan held-for-investment, related party, represents a senior secured promissory note (the “Wattum Note”) from Wattum Management Inc., a non-
controlling member of CW Machines, LLC, a related party. The Wattum Note bears interest of 5% per annum and matures on October 12, 2026 with the
entire outstanding principal and accrued interest due at maturity date. The Wattum Note is secured by assets of Wattum Management, Inc. At September
30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the principal amount of the loan held for investment was $2,224,252.

 
8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET
 
Property and equipment consist of the following at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 



  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Land  $ -  $ - 
Building and building improvements   781,985   781,985 
Equipment and machinery   4,752,663   5,146,029 
Furniture and fixtures   278,665   280,811 
Office and computer equipment   5,238   - 
Vehicles   585,854   572,927 

  6,404,405   6,781,752 
Less: accumulated depreciation   (5,594,093)   (5,460,710)
Total property and equipment, net  $ 810,312  $ 1,321,042 
 
Depreciation and amortization expense was $ 49,494 and $59,192 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $ 148,486
and $177,756 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, respectively.
 
9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
 
Intangible assets consist of the following at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

  Useful Lives  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
         
Customer relationships  7 years  $ 7,100,000  $ 7,100,000 
Developed technology  10 years   10,105,062   9,858,594 
Trademarks and tradenames  7 years   2,200,000   2,200,000 

    19,405,062   19,158,594 
Less: accumulated amortization     (2,334,108)   (578,608)
Total intangible assets, net    $ 17,070,954  $ 18,579,986 
 
Amortization expense was $594,754 and $0 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $ 1,755,500 and $0 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, respectively.
 
Amortization expense for the next five years is as follows:
 
 
For the years ending December 31,    
2023 (excluding the nine months ended September 30, 2023)  $ 649,679 
2024   2,314,431 
2025   2,314,431 
2026   2,314,431 
2027   2,314,431 
Thereafter   7,163,551 

 $ 17,070,954 
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10. GOODWILL
 
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the period from January 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023 consisted of the following:
 
Balance, January 1, 2023  $ 22,324,588 
Additions and adjustments   - 
Balance, September 30, 2023  $ 22,324,588 
 
11. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consist of the following at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Customer deposits  $ -  $ 83,504 
Payroll and related benefits   1,715,038   386,781 
Professional fees   1,240,000   280,000 
Accrued taxes   552   - 
Accrued settlement liability for equity holders of Forever 8   -   469,775 
Accrued interest   2,907,329   825,872 
Accrued rent   -   525,000 
Accrued warrant liability   206,779   - 
Other   99,383   53,586 
Total accrued expenses and other current liabilities  $ 6,169,081  $ 2,624,518 
 
12. DUE TO AND FROM FORMER PARENT
 
As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the amount due to Vinco consists of net amounts related to management fees and borrowings for
working capital and financing needs of Eightco as well as other operating expenses that were paid for on behalf of one to the other. As of September 30,
2023 and December 31, 2022, the net amount due to Former Parent was $7,226,700.



 
13. LINES OF CREDIT

 
Principal due under the lines of credit was as follows at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Lines of credit, 15%, 6/30/24  $ 2,150,000  $ 1,175,000 
Lines of credit – related parties, 15%, 6/30/24   2,275,000   675,000 
Lines of credit, net  $ 4,425,000  $ 1,850,000 

 
The lines of credit mature on June 30, 2024 with an extension available until September 30, 2024 at the Company’s option.
 
Interest expense under lines of credit was $ 169,962 and $0 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, $ 341,816 and $0 for
the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
 
14. CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE
 
Principal due under the convertible note payable was as follows at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Current:         
Note payable, 0%   7,555,000   - 
Less: debt discount   (2,194,744)   - 
Convertible notes payable, net, current  $ 5,360,256  $ - 
         
Long-Term:         
Note payable, 0%   -   9,743,333 
Less: debt discount   -   (1,831,828)
Convertible notes payable, net  $ -  $ 7,911,505 
 
Interest expense under the convertible notes payable was $ 2,449,627 and $0, of which $1,698,999 and $0 was related to amortization of the debt
discount, for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $5,942,084 and $0, of which $3,492,457 and $0 was related to
amortization of the debt discount, for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Please see Note 20 Subsequent Events for
further information.
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14. CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE (continued)
 
March 2023 Offering
 
On March 15, 2023, Eightco entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Securities Purchase Agreement”) with Hudson Bay (the “Investor”) for
the issuance and sale of a Senior Secured Convertible Note with an initial principal amount of $5,555,000 (the “Note”) at a conversion price of $ 6.245 per
share of Common Stock, and a warrant (the “Warrant”) to purchase up to 889,512 shares of Common Stock with an initial exercise price of $ 6.245 per
share of Common Stock (the “Private Placement”). The purchase price of the Note was $5,000,000 with an original issue discount of $555,000.
 
In connection with the Private Placement, the Company entered into a Registration Rights Agreement (the “Registration Rights Agreement”), a Security
and Pledge Agreement (the “Pledge Agreement”), and various ancillary certificates, disclosure schedules and exhibits in support thereof prior to the
closing of the Securities Purchase Agreement.
 
Securities Purchase Agreement
 
The Securities Purchase Agreement provides for the purchase by Hudson Bay and the sale by the Company of the March 2023 Note and the March 2023
Warrant. The Securities Purchase Agreement contains representations and warranties of the Company and Hudson Bay that are typical for transactions
of this type. The representations and warranties made by the Company in the Securities Purchase Agreement are qualified by reference to certain
exceptions contained in disclosure schedules delivered to Hudson Bay. Accordingly, the representations and warranties contained in the Securities
Purchase Agreement should not be relied upon by third parties who have not reviewed those disclosure schedules and the documentation surrounding
the transaction as a whole.
 
The Securities Purchase Agreement closed upon the satisfaction of certain conditions of Hudson Bay and the Company that are typical for transactions of
this type, as well certain other condition including the following:
 
 ● the Company delivered to Hudson Bay a lock up agreement (the “Lock-Up Agreement”), executed by each of the parties identified in the

Securities Purchase Agreement;
   
 ● the Company received stockholder approval of a resolution to increase the number of authorized shares of the Company, and filed with the

Delaware Secretary of State a Certificate of Amendment to the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation causing the increase in the amount of
authorized shares of the Company; and

   
 ● the Company, Hudson Bay and the certain creditors of the Company amended that certain Subordination Agreement, dated as of September 13,

2022, by and among the Company, the Investor and certain persons identified in that Subordination Agreement (the “Subordination Agreement
Amendment”).

 
The Securities Purchase Agreement also obligates the Company to indemnify Hudson Bay for certain losses resulting from (1) any misrepresentation or
breach of any representation or warranty made by the Company or any subsidiary of the Company, (2) any breach of any obligation of the Company or,
any subsidiary of the Company, of the Securities Purchase Agreement or any agreements and instruments entered into or connection with the Securities



Purchase Agreement and (3) certain third party claims.
 

Senior Secured Convertible Note
 

The Company issued the Note upon the closing. The entire outstanding principal balance and any outstanding fees or interest is due and payable in full
on January 15, 2024 (“Maturity Date”). The Note does not bear interest, provided, however, that the March 2023 Note will bear interest at 18% per annum
upon the occurrence of an event of default (as described below).
 
The Maturity Date may be extended at the sole option of Hudson Bay for so long as certain events of default is continuing or for so long as an event is
continuing that if not cured and with the passage of time would result in an event of default.
 
The March 2023 Note is convertible at the option of Hudson Bay into shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of $ 6.245 per share, subject to
adjustment for stock splits, combinations or similar events (each a “Stock Combination Event”). If on the on the fifth trading day immediately following a
Stock Combination Event, the conversion price then in effect on such fifth trading day (after giving effect to a proportional adjustment of the conversion
price), is greater than the lowest weighted average price of the Common Stock during the twenty consecutive trading day period ending and including the
trading day immediately preceding the fifth trading day after such Stock Combination Event (the “Event Market Price”), then the conversion price shall be
adjusted to the Event Market Price.
 
The March 2023 Note contains certain limitations on conversion. It provides that no conversion may be made if, after giving effect to the conversion,
Hudson Bay would own in excess of 9.99% of the Company’s outstanding shares of Common Stock. This percentage may be increased or decreased to
a percentage not to exceed 9.99%, at the option of Hudson Bay, except any increase will not be effective until 61-days’ prior notice to the Company.
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14. CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE (continued)
 
The conversion price of the March 2023 Note will be subject to adjustments for stock splits, combinations or similar events. In addition, the conversion
price of the March 2023 Note will also subject to anti-dilution adjustment which, subject to specified exceptions, in the event that the Company issues or is
deemed to have issued certain securities at a price lower than the then applicable conversion price, immediately reduces the conversion price of the
March 2023 Note to equal the price at which the Company issues or is deemed to have issued its Common Stock.
 
The March 2023 Note imposes penalties on the Company for any failure to timely deliver any shares of its Common Stock issuable upon conversion.
 
The March 2023 Note contains events of default that are typical for transactions of this type, as well as the following events:
 
 ● the failure of any registration statement required by the Registration Rights Agreement to be filed within five trading days after the date required

by the Registration Rights Agreement or the failure of any such registration statement to become effective within five trading days after the date
required by the Registration Rights Agreement;

   
 ● the lapse or unavailability of any registration statement required by the Registration Rights Agreement for more than 5 consecutive trading days

or more than an aggregate of 10 trading days in any 365-day period (other than certain allowable grace periods);
   
 ● the suspension from trading or failure of the Common Stock to be listed for trading on an eligible market for more than 2 consecutive trading days

or more than an aggregate of 5 trading days in any 365-day period;
   
 ● the failure of the Company to issue shares upon conversion of the Note for more than 2 trading days after the relevant conversion date or a

notice of the Company’s intention not to comply with a request for conversion;
   
 ● the failure for 2 consecutive trading days to have reserved for issuance 250% of the full number of shares issuable upon conversion in

accordance to the terms of the March 2023 Note;
   
 ● the failure for 2 trading days to pay Hudson Bay principal, interest, late charges or other amounts when and as due under the March 2023 Note;
   
 ● the occurrence of any default under, redemption of or acceleration prior to maturity of any indebtedness of the Company or a subsidiary;
   
 ● the invalidity of any material provision of the Security Documents (defined below) or if the enforceability of validity of any material provision of the

Security Documents is contested by the Company;
   
 ● the failure of the Security Documents to perfect or maintain Hudson Bay’s first priority security interest; and
   
 ● the failure to comply with certain covenants of the March 2023 Note.

 
If there is an event of default, then Hudson Bay has the right to request redemption of all or any portion of the March 2023 Note, at 130% of the sum of
the outstanding principal, interest and late fees to be redeemed, provided that if certain conditions specified in the March 2023 Note are not satisfied,
then Hudson Bay has the right to request redemption of all or any portion of the March 2023 Note, at 130% of the greater of (i) the sum of the outstanding
principal, interest and late fees to be redeemed and (ii) the product of (a) the number of shares into which the March 2023 Note (including all principal,
interest and late fees) subject to redemption may be converted and (b) the greatest closing sale price for the Common Stock beginning on the date
immediately preceding the event of default and ending on the date the Company makes the entire payment required to be made upon the redemption
provided, however, that if no Cash Release Event (as defined in the March 2023 Note) has occurred on or prior to the applicable of default redemption
date, the principal amount used in calculating the applicable event of default redemption price on such event of default redemption date shall be
decreased by the holder’s pro rata portion.
 
The March 2023 Note prohibits the Company from entering into certain transactions involving a change of control, unless the successor entity assumes
in writing all of the obligations of the Company under the March 2023 Note and the other transaction documents. In the event of such a transaction,
Hudson Bay will have the right to request redemption of the Note, at Redemption Variable Premium (as defined in the March 2023 Note) of the greater of
(i) of the sum of the amount of principal, interest and late fees to be redeemed; and (ii) the product of (x) the sum of the amount of principal, interest and
late fees to be redeemed and (y) the quotient determined by dividing (1) the greatest closing sale price of the shares of Common Stock during the period
beginning on the date immediately preceding the earlier to occur of (A) the consummation of the applicable change of control and (B) the public
announcement of such change of control and ending on the date Hudson Bay delivers a change of control redemption notice, by (2) the Conversion
Price; or; (iii) Redemption Variable Premium of the product of (x) the number of shares into which the March 2023 Note (including all principal, interest
and late fees) subject to such redemption may be converted multiplied by (y) the greatest closing sale price of the shares of Common Stock during the



period beginning on the date immediately preceding the earlier to occur of (x) the consummation of the change of control and (y) the public
announcement of such change of control and ending on the date Hudson Bay delivers the change of control redemption notice; provided, however, that if
no Cash Release Event has occurred on or prior to the applicable change of control redemption date, the principal amount used in calculating the
applicable change of control redemption price on such change of control.
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14. CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE (continued)

 
If the Company issues options, convertible securities, warrants, stock, or similar securities to holders of its Common Stock, the holder of the March 2023
Note shall have the right to acquire the same as if it had converted its March 2023 Note.
 
Hudson Bay is entitled to receive any dividends paid or distributions made to the holders of the Common Stock on an “as if converted” to Common Stock
basis.

 
The March 2023 Note contains a variety of covenants on the part of Company that are typical for transactions of this type, as well as the following
covenants:
 
 ● the March 2023 Note ranks senior to all other indebtedness of the Company, except that certain permitted indebtedness ranks pari passu with

the March 2023 Note;
   
 ● the Company will not incur other indebtedness, except for certain permitted indebtedness;
   
 ● the Company will not incur any liens, except for certain permitted liens;
   
 ● the Company will not, directly or indirectly, redeem or repay all or any portion of any permitted indebtedness if at the time such payment is due or

is made or, after giving effect to such payment, an event constituting, or that with the passage of time and without being cured would constitute,
an event of default has occurred and is continuing; and

   
 ● the Company will not redeem, repurchase or pay any dividend or distribution on its Common Stock or any other capital stock.
 
On March 23, 2023, the warrants issued were classified as equity with an initial grant date fair value of $ 4,532,673, of which $4,335,611 was recorded as
a deferred debt discount, $197,061 of the excess fair value was immediately expensed as loss on issuance of warrants. The Company also incurred
$664,389 of issuance expenses which were recorded as deferred debt discount. The fair value of the warrants was computed on the grant date using a
per share price of $0.12 per share. The fair value was estimated using the Black Scholes option pricing models with the following assumptions:
 
 

  
Dividend

Yield   
Expected
Volatility   

Risk-free
Interest

Rate   
Expected

Life
Hudson Bay Warrant; March 2023   0.00%  143.23%  3.88% 2.5 years
Palladium Capital Warrant; March 2023   0.00%  143.23%  3.88% 2.5 years
 
On April 5, 2023, the warrants issued under the March 2023 Offering were adjusted under the terms and conditions to a strike price of $ 2.01 due to the
reverse stock split. The adjustment resulted in a fair value of $3,387,604, of which $3,387,604 was immediately expensed as loss on issuance of
warrants. The fair value was estimated using the Black Scholes option pricing models with the following assumptions:
 

  
Dividend

Yield   
Expected
Volatility   

Risk-free
Interest

Rate   
Expected

Life
Hudson Bay Warrant; March 2023   0.00%  143.81%  3.67% 2.5 years
Palladium Capital Warrant; March 2023   0.00%  143.81%  3.67% 2.5 years
 
January 2022 Offering
 
On January 26, 2022, the Company, entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Note Securities Purchase Agreement”) with an accredited
investor (the “Note Investor”) for the issuance and sale of a Senior Convertible Note with an initial principal amount of $33,333,333 (the “January 2022
Note”) at a conversion price of $10.00 per share of Eightco’s Common Stock with a purchase amount of $ 30,000,000 and an original issue discount of
$3,333,333, a warrant (the “January 2022 Warrant”) to purchase up to 66,667 shares of Common Stock with an initial exercise price of $ 10.00 per share
of Common Stock (the “Note Private Placement”). In addition, the Company issued a warrant to the placement agent to purchase up to 1,067 shares of
Common Stock with an initial exercise price of $10.00 per share of Common Stock. The warrants vest immediately, expiring on May 16, 2027 and had an
estimated fair value of $3,905,548. The Company recorded a debt discount of $ 7,798,881 which consists of the original issue discount of $ 3,333,333, the
fair value of the warrants of $3,905,548 and placement agent fees of $ 560,000. The discount will be amortized over the term of the convertible note
payable. The entire outstanding principal balance and any outstanding fees or interest shall be due and payable in full on the third anniversary of the date
the note is issued, May 5, 2022. The January 2022 Note does not bear interest, provided, however, that the Note will bear interest at 18% per annum
upon the occurrence of an event of default. Eightco and the Note Investor closed the transaction contemplated by the Note Securities Purchase
Agreement on May 5, 2022. In connection with the Note Private Placement, the Company also entered into a Registration Rights Agreement (the
“January 2022 Registration Rights Agreement”) with the Note Investor, and, upon the closing, entered into a Security Agreement, a Pledge Agreement
and various ancillary certificates, disclosure schedules and exhibits in support thereof prior to the closing of the Note Securities Purchase Agreement.
 
On July 28, 2022, the Company entered into an Amendment Agreement (the “July 2022 Amendment Agreement”) with the Note Investor to amend the
Note Securities Purchase Agreement, the January 2022 Note, and that certain January 2022 Registration Rights Agreement.
 
Pursuant to the July 2022 Amendment Agreement, the Company released an aggregate of $ 29,000,000 (the “Released Funds”) from the restricted funds
account maintained in accordance with the Note Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Restricted Funds Account”) and, going forward, must deposit 50%
of any Warrant Exercise Cash (as defined in the July 2022 Amendment Agreement) into the Restricted Funds Account. As required by the July 2022
Amendment Agreement, the Company used $22,000,000 of the Released Funds to repurchase from the Investor $ 22,000,000 of the principal of the
January 2022 Note. Pursuant to the July 2022 Amendment Agreement, the conversion price of the balance of the January 2022 Note that remains was
voluntarily adjusted to $1.06 (the “Adjustment”). The July 2022 Amendment Agreement also amended the January 2022 Registration Rights Agreement.
to require the Company to register (i) the number of shares of common stock equal to 200% of the shares issuable upon conversion of the January 2022
Note and (ii) the number of shares of common stock equal to 200% of the shares issuable upon exercise of the warrant issued under the Note Securities



Purchase Agreement, assuming all cash has been released from the Restricted Funds Account and the number of shares of common stock issuable
upon exercise of the January 2022 Warrant issued under the Note Securities Purchase Agreement has been adjusted in accordance with Section 3(c) of
the warrant. The July 2022 Amendment Agreement requires the Company to register additional shares of its common stock underlying the January 2022
Note. Accordingly, the Company filed a registration statement on Form S-1 dated August 12, 2022 (the “August S-1”) with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The August S-1 includes 301,007 shares of the Company’s common stock issuable upon the conversion of the January 2022 Note as a
result of the Adjustment.
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14. CONVERTIBLE NOTE PAYABLE (continued)
 
As a result of the Adjustment, the exercise price of (i) warrants to purchase up to 15,467 shares of the Company’s Common Stock held by Palladium
Capital Group, LLC, (ii) warrants to purchase up to 66,667 shares of the Company’s Common Stock held by the Note Investor, and (iii) warrants to
purchase up to 30,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock held by BHP Capital NY, Inc. was adjusted to $ 1.06 per share of the Company’s
Common Stock.
 
The July 2022 Amendment Agreement amends the January 2022 Note to permit the Company to enter into technology license agreements which
obligate the Company to make cash payments of up to $10,000,000 (the “Cash Payment”) and Common Stock issuances of up to 5,000 restricted shares,
provided (i) the Cash Payments are not due until at least two years after the signing of such license agreements, and (ii) the Company must enter into an
intercreditor agreement in connection with each license agreement. The July 2022 Amendment Agreement also amends the January 2022 Note to
increase the permitted amount of a lien on indebtedness of the Company from $500,000 to $10,000,000.
 
The July 2022 Amendment Agreement grants the holder of the January 2022 Note the right, at any time after December 27, 2023, to force the Company
to redeem all or any portion of the outstanding principal, interest or penalties on the January 2022 Note.
 
The parties also amended the Company’s carve out to its financing standstill as set forth in the July 2022 Amendment Agreement.
 
On September 14, 2022, the Company and the Note Investor entered into a waiver (the “Waiver”) to permit, subject to the terms and conditions set forth
therein, the entry into a purchase agreement for Forever 8. Pursuant to the Waiver, the conversion price and exercise price of the January 2022 Note and
the January 2022 Warrants, respectively, were voluntarily and irrevocably adjusted to equal $50.00, subject to further adjustment as set forth therein. As
a result of the price adjustment feature, the number of shares of the Company’s common stock issuable upon exercise of the January 2022 Warrants and
conversion of the January 2022 Notes was increased upon the acquisition of Forever 8 on October 1, 2022.
 
As a result of the adjustment of the January 2022 Note and January 2022 Warrant conversion and exercise price, respectively, in the Waiver, the
exercise price of (i) warrants to purchase up to 15,467 shares of the Company’s Common Stock held by Palladium Capital Group, LLC, (ii) warrants to
purchase up to 66,667 shares of the Company’s Common Stock held by the Note Investor, and (iii) warrants to purchase up to 30,000 shares of the
Company’s Common Stock held by BHP Capital NY, Inc. was adjusted to $50.00 per share of the Company’s Common Stock.
 
On January 6, 2023, the Company entered into a Second Amendment Agreement (the “Second Amendment Agreement”) with Hudson Bay to amend the
(i) Note Securities Purchase Agreement, (ii) the January 2022 Note, (iii) the January 2022 Registration Rights Agreement, and (iv) the January 2022
Warrant.
 
Pursuant to the Second Amendment Agreement, the conversion price of the balance of the January 2022 Note that remains outstanding was voluntarily
adjusted to $10.00 per share of Common Stock.
 
The Second Amendment Agreement grants the Company the right to redeem all or a portion of the outstanding amount of the January 2022 Note (the
“Redemption Right”) upon 10 trading days’ notice provided that (i) no Equity Conditions Failure (as defined in the January 2022 Note) exists and (ii) the
Company has sufficient resources to effect the redemption. The Redemption Right is subject to certain other restrictions contained in the Second
Amendment Agreement.

 
The Second Amendment Agreement provides that if Hudson Bay converts any portion of the January 2022 Note during the 10 consecutive trading day
period starting on January 6, 2023 (the “Applicable Conversion Period”), Hudson Bay shall, on the first business day immediately following the end of the
Applicable Conversion Period, release to the Company an amount of cash from the Control Account (as defined in the January 2022 Note) equal to 20%
of the amount converted during the Applicable Conversion Period if the volume-weighted average price (“VWAP”) of the common stock on each trading
day during the Applicable Conversion Period equals or exceeds $10.00 and there is no circumstance or event that would, with or without the passage of
time or the giving of notice, result in a material default, material breach or event of default under any Transaction Document (as defined in the Note
Securities Purchase Agreement).

 
As a result of the voluntary adjustment to the conversion price of the January 2022 Note, the exercise price of the January 2022 Warrant was
automatically adjusted to $10.00 per share of common stock and the number of shares issuable upon exercise of the January 2022 Warrant (the “HB
Warrant Shares”) was proportionately increased to 3,333,333 HB Warrant Shares. Pursuant to the Second Amendment Agreement, Hudson Bay agreed
to waive the adjustment to the number of HB Warrant Shares issuable pursuant to the January 2022 Warrant to the extent such adjustment results in a
number of HB Warrant Shares underlying the January 2022 Warrant exceeding 2,220,000. The Second Amendment Agreement provides that Hudson
Bay (i) will not exercise January 2022 Warrants to purchase more than an aggregate of 1,500,000 HB Warrant Shares until March 2, 2023, provided such
limitation will be waived upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the January 2022 Note) or if the VWAP of the common stock on any
trading day from January 6, 2023 until March 2, 2023 is less than $11.00 and (ii) will not exercise the January 2022 Warrant until (x) such time as the
aggregate principal amount outstanding of the January 2022 Note is equal to or less than the amount remaining in the Control Account or (y) the
occurrence of an Event of Default (the “HB Initial Exercisability Date”). However, Hudson Bay may exercise Warrants for up to 200,000 shares of common
stock prior to the HB Initial Exercisability Date if the VWAP of the common stock on any trading day during the period starting on March 1, 2023 and
ending on and including March 31, 2023 is less than $10.00. If the VWAP of the common stock on each trading day from January 6, 2023 through March
1, 2023, is greater than $11.00, Hudson Bay will forfeit the right to purchase 720,000 HB Warrant Shares pursuant to the January 2022 Warrant, provided
that there is no circumstance or event that would, with or without the passage of time or the giving of notice, result in a material default, material breach or
event of default under any Transaction Document. Additionally, the exercise price of the January 2022 Warrant was voluntarily further adjusted to $ 0.01
per share of common stock in lieu of the investors taking less warrant shares. The VWAP of the common stock, from January 6, 2023 through March 1,
2023, was below $11.00, as such Hudson Bay did not forfeit the 720,000 HB Warrant Shares.
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14. CONVERTIBLE NOTE PAYABLE (continued)

 
The Second Amendment Agreement required the Company to provide each stockholder entitled to vote at the next special or annual meeting of
stockholders of the Company, which was required to be held no later than April 1, 2023, a proxy statement soliciting each such stockholder’s affirmative
vote at the stockholder meeting for approving the increase of the authorized shares of common stock from 250,000,000 to 500,000,000 (“Stockholder
Approval”). The Stockholder Approval was obtained at the Company’s special meeting of stockholders held on March 15, 2023.
 
The warrants issued by the Company were modified to reduce the exercise price, which also increased the number of warrants to purchase common
stock. The warrant modification expense of $43,344,150 was computed on the modification date using a per share price of $ 0.32 per share. The fair
value was estimated using the Black Scholes option pricing models with the following assumptions:
 

  
Dividend

Yield   
Expected
Volatility   

Risk-free
Interest

Rate   
Expected

Life
Hudson Bay Warrant; as adjusted January 2023   0.00%  142.28%  4.10% 2.5 years
Palladium Capital Warrant; as adjusted January 2023   0.00%  142.28%  4.10% 2.5 years
BHP Warrant; as adjusted January 2023   0.00%  142.28%  4.10% 2.5 years
 
15. CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE – RELATED PARTIES
 
The convertible notes payable, related party were issued as part of consideration for the acquisition of Forever 8. The discount was calculated based on
the fair value of the instrument as of October 1, 2022. See Note 3 – “Acquisitions” for further information. Principal due under the convertible note payable
– related parties was as follows at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:
 
 

  
September 30,

2023   
December 31,

2022  
       
Notes payable, 10%   27,383,700   27,500,000 
Less: debt discount   (2,000,000)   (2,750,000)
Notes payable, net  $ 25,383,700  $ 24,750,000 
 
Interest expense under convertible notes payable – related parties was $ 187,000 and $0, of which $250,000 and $0 was related to amortization of the
debt discount, for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $2,061,000 and $0, of which $500,000 and $0 was related to
amortization of the debt discount, for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
 
16. INCOME TAXES
 
Eightco is taxed as a corporation and pays corporate federal, state and local taxes on income.
 
Forever 8, BlockHiro, LLC and Cryptyde Shares Services, LLC are limited liability companies which are disregarded entities for income tax purposes and
are owned 100% by Eightco and Ferguson Containers, respectively. The Company pays corporate federal, state and local taxes on income allocated to it
from BlockHiro, LLC and 8co Holdings Shared Services, LLC.
 
CW Machines, LLC is a limited liability company for income tax purposes and is owned 51% by Eightco. The Company pays corporate federal, state and
local taxes on income allocated to it from CW Machines, LLC.
 
Ferguson Containers is taxed as a corporation and pays corporate federal, state and local taxes on income.
 
Forever 8 UK Ltd. is taxed as a corporation and pays foreign taxes on income.
 
F8 Fund EU Holdings BV is taxed as a corporation and pays foreign taxes on income.
 
Income tax (benefit) expense was $ 0 and $0 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $ 0 and ($172,997) for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The decrease in income tax benefit is due to the reversal of income taxes payable due to net
operating losses incurred in 2022. The Company has recorded a full valuation allowance on net operating losses.
 
There are no unrecognized tax benefits and no accruals for uncertain tax positions.
 
As of September 30, 2023, the Company had a net operating loss carryforward for federal income tax purposes of approximately $ 4,150,207 and credit
carryforwards are subject to annual limitations due to the “change in ownership” provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and similar state
provisions. The Company’s net operating loss carryforward begins to expire in 2041.
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17. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 

Common Stock. Prior to the Separation, Vinco owned 100% of the issued and outstanding common stock of Eightco. Effective June 29, 2022, the
Company separated from Vinco, and the distribution of its common stock was completed.
 
On March 16, 2023, the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment to the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of Delaware
to increase the number of authorized shares of the Company’s common stock, par value $0.001 per share from 250,000,000 to 500,000,000 and to make
a corresponding change to the number of authorized shares of capital stock, effective as of 4:05 p.m. (New York time) on March 16, 2023.
 
Common stock issuances during the nine months ended September 30, 2023:
 
From January 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023, the Company issued a total of 774,733 shares of common stock to a noteholder for repayment of



principal valued at $7,743,333 based on the conversion price set forth in the Note.
 
On January 26, 2023, the Company issued a total of 20,550 shares of common stock to employees for services rendered on behalf of the Company
valued at $571,200 and previously expensed as stock-based compensation.
 
On January 26, 2023, the Company issued a total of 2,700 shares of common stock to three directors for director compensation valued at $ 91,800 and
previously expensed as stock-based compensation.
 
On April 14, 2023, the Company issued 95,112 shares of common stock for broker dealers to investors for partial share ownership due to the Company’s
reverse stock split.
 
On September 22, 2023, the Company issued 150,000 shares to a consultant.
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company issued 2,544,592 shares of common stock upon the exercise of warrants.
 
As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company had 4,220,714 and 633,602 issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock,
respectively.
 
Preferred Stock: On January 17, 2023, the board of directors of the Company declared a dividend of one one-thousandth of a share of Series A Preferred
Stock, par value $0.001 per share (“Series A Preferred Stock”), for each outstanding share of the Company’s common stock to stockholders of record at
5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on January 27, 2023.
 
On January 19, 2023, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation with the Delaware Secretary of State for its Series A Preferred Stock. The number of
shares authorized for issuance is three hundred thousand (300,000).
 
As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company had 0 and 0 issued and outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, respectively.
All shares of Series A Preferred Stock issued have been redeemed in accordance with the Certificate of Designations.
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18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
Operating Leases. The Company leases certain office space from an entity affiliated through common ownership under an operating lease agreement on
a month-to-month basis.
 
On April 26, 2022, the Company entered into an assignment and assumption agreement with Vinco Ventures, Inc. whereby the parties agreed to transfer
and assign to Eightco the lease agreement dated July 16, 2021 by and between Abdi R. Boozer-Jomehri (d/b/a Safety Harbor Centre, Inc.) and Edison
Nation, LLC, a 100% owned subsidiary of Vinco (the “Safety Harbor Lease”). The Company adopted ASC 842 on January 1, 2022 and recognized a right
of use asset and liability of $98,736 using a discount rate of 4.5%. There are no other material operating leases. The Company has elected not to
recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities arising from short-term leases.
 
On October 19, 2022, the Company entered into a commercial lease agreement with Foxx Trot Tango, LLC to lease approximately 25 acres of land,
including approximately 250,000 square feet of warehouse space in Sylvester, Georgia for $ 87,500 on a month-to-month basis, effective July 2022. On
May 8, 2023, the Company elected to terminate the lease agreement effective as of June 30, 2023.
 
Rent expense was $87,153 and $33,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $ 777,779 and $443,464 for the
nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Rental payments are expensed in the statements of comprehensive income in the
period to which they relate.
 
Emmersive Sellers: On April 17, 2021, the Former Parent entered into (and closed on) a certain Asset Contribution Agreement (“Asset Contribution
Agreement”) with Emmersive Entertainment, Inc. (“Emmersive”), pursuant to which Emmersive contributed/transferred to the Company the assets used
for Emmersive’s business, which include digital assets, software and certain physical assets (the “Contributed Assets”) in consideration for, among other
things, the Former Parent assuming certain obligations of Emmersive, hiring certain employees, and issuing preferred membership units (“Preferred
Units”) in EVNT Platform, LLC to Emmersive and/or its shareholders (“Preferred Members”) pursuant to a First Amended and Restated Operating
Agreement for the Former Parent dated as of April 17, 2021 (“Amended Operating Agreement”). Certain put rights are associated with Preferred Units,
which if exercised by the Preferred Members, obligates the Former Parent to purchase the Preferred Units in exchange for shares of the Former Parent’s
common stock (“Put Rights”). In addition, the Preferred Members have the opportunity to earn Conditional Preferred Units if certain conditions are
satisfied for earn out targets (“Earn-Out Targets”).
 
On February 25, 2022, the Former Parent and Emmersive entered into a Termination and Release Agreement, terminating certain transaction
documents dated April 17, 2021, and a Milestone Agreement for the earnout shares to be earned and any remaining consideration to be paid by Eightco
with an effective date of the agreements upon the spin-off being declared effective (“Effective Date”) Upon the spinoff, the agreements release
Emmersive of the opportunity to earn the additional shares of common stock of the Former Parent from the Asset Contribution Agreement. The
contingent consideration to be paid by Eightco upon the successful completion of the spin-off are described below:
 
Earned Shares: Issuance of 6,000 shares of common stock of Eightco (“Eightco Shares”). The Company recorded $ 609,000 of share-based
compensation related to the Eightco Shares.
 
Milestone 1: In the event that the Company generates a minimum of $5,500,000 in annualized booked revenues from the operation of the Musician &
Artist Platform (“Attributed Revenue”) ending eight (8) months following the Effective Date (“Tranche 1 Milestone Date”), the Emmersive Parties shall
receive 2,000 restricted Eightco Shares (“Tranche One”) within thirty (30) after the Tranche 1 Milestone Date. In the event that the Company does not
satisfy this milestone for any reason by the Tranche 1 Milestone Date, the Emmersive Parties shall have no rights to the additional Eightco Shares.
 
Milestone 2: After the Effective Date, in the event the Company generates a minimum of $26,500,000 in annualized Attributed Revenues in any three-
calendar month period ending on or before September 30, 2023, from the Musician & Artist Platform, the Emmersive Parties shall receive an additional
2,000 restricted Eightco Shares (“Tranche Two”). In the event Milestone Two is achieved, then Milestone One shall also be deemed to have been
achieved. In the event that the Company does not satisfy Milestone Two for any reason by September 30, 2023, the Emmersive Parties shall have no
rights to Tranche Two.
 
Milestone 3: After the Effective Date in the event that Buyer generates a minimum of $60,000,000 in annualized Attributed Revenues in any three-
calendar-month period ending on or before September 30, 2024, from the Musician & Artist Platform, the Emmersive Parties shall receive an additional



2,000 restricted Eightco Shares (“Tranche Three”). In the event Milestone Three is achieved, then Milestones One and Two shall also be deemed to have
been achieved. In the event that the Company does not satisfy Milestone Three for any reason by September 30, 2024, time being of the essence, the
Emmersive Parties shall have no rights to Tranche Three. In the event that the Company satisfies Milestone Three in the time prescribed they shall have
the right to receive an additional 100,000 restricted shares of Eightco Shares (“Bonus Tranche”). In the event that the Company does not satisfy
Milestone Three for any reason, the Emmersive Parties shall have no rights to the Bonus Tranche.
 
None of the above milestones were met as of September 30, 2023.
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EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 

19. SEGMENTING REPORTING
 
The Company’s principal operating segments coincide with the types of products to be sold. The products from which revenues are derived are consistent
with the reporting structure of the Company’s internal organization. The Company’s two reportable segments for the nine months ended September 30,
2023 were the Inventory Management Solutions segment and the Corrugated segment. The Company’s chief operating decision maker has been
identified as the Chairman and CEO, who reviews operating results to make decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance for the
entire Company. Segment information is presented based upon the Company’s management organization structure as of September 30, 2023 and the
distinctive nature of each segment. Future changes to this internal financial structure may result in changes to the reportable segments disclosed. There
are no inter-segment revenue transactions and, therefore, revenues are only to external customers.
 
Segment operating profit is determined based upon internal performance measures used by the chief operating decision maker. The Company derives
the segment results from its internal management reporting system. The accounting policies the Company uses to derive reportable segment results are
the same as those used for external reporting purposes. Management measures the performance of each reportable segment based upon several
metrics, including net revenues, gross profit and operating loss. Management uses these results to evaluate the performance of, and to assign resources
to, each of the reportable segments. The Company manages certain operating expenses separately at the corporate level and does not allocate such
expenses to the segments. Segment income from operations excludes interest income/expense and other income or expenses and income taxes
according to how a particular reportable segment’s management is measured. Management does not consider impairment charges, and unallocated
costs in measuring the performance of the reportable segments.

 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company had only one operating segment (corrugated) thus segment info for this period
is not presented. Segment information available with respect to these reportable business segments for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023 was as follows:
 
 

  

For the
Three months 

Ended
September 30,   

For the
Nine months 

Ended
September 30,  

  2023   2023  
Revenues:       

Inventory Management Solutions  $ 20,732,505  $ 53,545,749 
Corrugated   2,602,083   6,225,707 

Total segment and consolidated revenues  $ 23,334,588  $ 59,771,456 
         
Cost of revenues:         

Inventory Management Solutions  $ 18,880,548  $ 48,339,198 
Corrugated   1,706,736   4,335,968 

Total segment and consolidated cost of revenues  $ 20,587,284  $ 52,675,166 
         
Gross profit:         

Inventory Management Solutions  $ 1,851,957  $ 5,206,551 
Corrugated   895,347   1,889,739 

Total segment and consolidated gross profit  $ 2,747,304  $ 7,096,290 
         
Income from operations:         

Inventory Management Solutions  $ (254,543)  $ (1,272,307)
Corrugated   511,953   757,272 
Corporate   (944,953)   (6,466,943)

Total segment and consolidated income from operations  $ (687,543)  $ (6,981,978)
         
Depreciation and amortization:         

Inventory Management Solutions  $ 574,643  $ 1,735,389 
Corrugated   49,495   148,488 

Total segment and consolidated depreciation and amortization  $ 624,138  $ 1,883,877 
         
Revenues by geography:         

North America  $ 4,183,248  $ 11,243,620 
Europe   19,151,340   48,527,836 

Total geography and consolidated revenues  $ 23,334,588  $ 59,771,456 
         
Segment capital expenditures:         

Inventory Management Solutions      $ - 
Corrugated       114,312 
Corporate       - 

Total segment and consolidated capital expenditures      $ 114,312 
         



Segment total assets:          

Inventory Management Solutions      $ 51,785,923 
Corrugated       3,009,631 
Corporate       5,490,894 

Total segment and consolidated assets      $ 60,286,448 
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20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 
On October 23, 2023 (the “Effective Date”), the Company entered into a Prepayment and Redemption Agreement (the “Prepayment Agreement”), by and
between the Company and an accredited investor (the “Investor”), pursuant to which, among things, the Company agreed to prepay the Notes (as defined
below) and to redeem the March 2023 Warrant (as defined below), subject to the conditions set forth therein.
 
As previously disclosed, pursuant to the Note Securities Purchase Agreement, the Company sold to the Investor the January 2022 Note,  of which an
aggregate principal amount of $2,000,000 remains outstanding. In addition, pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement (together with the Note
Securities Purchase Agreement, the “SPAs”) the Company sold to Hudson Bay the March 2023 Note, of which the entire aggregate principal amount
remains outstanding (together with the January 2022 Note, the “Notes”) and the March 2023 Warrant Common Stock which remains outstanding as of
the September 30, 2023.
 
Pursuant to the Prepayment Agreement, the Company agreed to make an aggregate payment of $ 8,215,000 (the “Aggregate Payment Amount”) to
Hudson Bay in six installments, of which an initial payment of $3,000,000 will be allocated towards the January 2022 Note, a portion of the March 2023
Note and the redemption in full of the March 2023 Warrant (the “Initial Payment”). The remaining five installments, which range from $150,000 to
$2,275,000 and are allocated towards the remaining principal of the March 2023 Note as specified in the Prepayment Agreement, are due on the fifteenth
day of each month, beginning on November 15, 2023 and ending on March 15, 2024. At its option, the Company may prepay any monthly installment
prior to its respective due date.
 
Any cash payments required to be made pursuant to the terms of the Notes shall be suspended as long as the Company timely makes the payments set
forth in the Prepayment Agreement and no Event of Default (as defined in the Notes) (or an event that with the passage of time or the giving of notice
would result in an Event of Default) occurs and is continuing. In addition, upon receipt by Hudson Bay of the Initial Payment, all of the aggregate principal
amount outstanding of the March 2023 Note will no longer be convertible into shares of Common Stock, provided that any aggregate principal amount
outstanding of the March 2023 Note shall again become convertible into shares of Common Stock if an Event of Default (or an event that with the
passage of time or the giving of notice would result in an Event of Default) occurs and is continuing or in the event the Company fails to timely make the
payments under the Prepayment Agreement.
 
Upon receipt by Hudson Bay of the Aggregate Payment Amount, the SPAs, the Notes, the March 2023 Warrant and any other transaction documents
related to the SPAs shall terminate and be of no further force or effect, other than certain indemnification obligations in the SPAs. In the event that the
conditions to closing shall not have occurred by on or before the fifth (5th) business day following the Effective Date, subject to certain conditions, Hudson
Bay has the option to terminate the Prepayment Agreement at the close of business on such date.
 
The Prepayment Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and obligations of the parties, including, among others, disclosure and most
favored nation covenants.
 
On October 25, 2023, the Company completed the payment of the Initial Payment.
 
On October 19, 2023, Forever 8, entered into a Series C Loan and Security Agreement (the “Series C Agreement”) with an individual (the “Series C
Lender”). Under the terms of the Series C Agreement, the Series C Lender will make available to Forever 8, in an amount not to exceed its obligations, a
loan advance in an amount to be determined by the Series C Lender (as such amount may be increased, the “Aggregate Commitment”) in the
aggregate, of which (x) a certain amount will be deposited into an account of Forever 8 in accordance with its written instructions (the “Initial Loan
Advance”) and (y) the remaining balance of the Aggregate Commitment after deducting the Initial Loan Advance shall be deposited into an escrow
account (the “Escrow Funds”). Forever 8 may, at any time, request an advance for all or a portion of the Escrow Funds (each such advance, a
“Subsequent Draw”).
 
Forever 8 issued a Promissory Note to the Series C Lender in the amount of the Series C Lender’s respective Initial Loan Advance. The principal balance
of the Initial Loan Advance and each Subsequent Draw shall bear interest thereon from October 19, 2023 and applicable funding date of any Subsequent
Draw, respectively, at 18.00% per annum (the “Interest Rate”). The Borrower shall pay the Series C Lender, according to its percentage of its Aggregate
Commitment, an unused commitment fee on the actual daily amount of the amount equal to the Aggregate Commitment less the Initial Loan Advance and
less the aggregate amount of all Subsequent Draws during the immediately preceding calendar quarter at the rate of five percent (5.00%) per annum. In
the event any payment is not paid on or within five (5) business days of the scheduled payment date, an amount equal to two percent (2.00%) of the past
due amount shall be payable on demand, in addition to interest accruing. In addition, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of
Default (as defined in the Series C Agreement) thereunder, the Initial Loan Advance and all Subsequent Draws, including principal, interest, compounded
interest, and professional fees thereupon, shall upon the election of the Series C Lender, bear interest at the Interest Rate, plus five (5) percentage
points. In the event any interest is not paid when due, delinquent interest shall be added to principal and shall bear interest on interest, compounded.
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On October 6, 2023, Forever 8, entered into a Series B Loan and Security Agreement (the “Series B Agreement”) with an individual (the “Series B
Lender”). Under the terms of the Series B Agreement, the Series B Lender will make available to Forever 8, in an amount not to exceed its obligations, a
loan advance in an amount to be determined by the Series B Lender (as such amount may be increased, the “Series B Aggregate Commitment”) in the
aggregate, of which (x) a certain amount will be deposited into an account of Forever 8 in accordance with its written instructions (the “Series B Initial
Loan Advance”) and (y) the remaining balance of the Series B Aggregate Commitment after deducting the Series B Initial Loan Advance shall be
deposited into the escrow account (the “Series B Escrow Funds”). Foreber 8 may, at any time, request an advance for all or a portion of the Series B
Escrow Funds (each such advance, a “Series B Subsequent Draw”).
 
Forever 8 issued a Promissory Note to the Series B Lender in the amount of the Series B Lender’s respective Series B Initial Loan Advance. The principal
balance of the Series B Initial Loan Advance and each Series B Subsequent Draw shall bear interest thereon from the October 4, 2023 and applicable
funding date of any Series B Subsequent Draw, respectively, at 15.00% per annum (the “Interest Rate”). The Borrower shall pay the Series B Lender,
according to its percentage of its Series B Aggregate Commitment, an unused commitment fee on the actual daily amount equal to the Series B
Aggregate Commitment less the Series B Initial Loan Advance and less the aggregate amount of all Series B Subsequent Draws during the immediately
preceding calendar quarter at the rate of five percent (5.00%) per annum. In the event any payment is not paid on or within five (5) business days of the
scheduled payment date, an amount equal to two percent (2.00%) of the past due amount shall be payable on demand, in addition to interest accruing. In



addition, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Series B Agreement) thereunder, the Series B Initial
Loan Advance and all Series B Subsequent Draws, including principal, interest, compounded interest, and professional fees thereupon, shall upon the
election of the Series B Lender, bear interest at the Interest Rate, plus five (5) percentage points. In the event any interest is not paid when due
hereunder, delinquent interest shall be added to principal and shall bear interest on interest, compounded. On October 6, 2023, the Lender advanced the
Borrower $50,000 and an additional $50,000 on October 12, 2023.
 
As security for the prompt and complete payment when due (whether on the payment dates or otherwise) of all the Series B obligations under the Series
B Agreement and Series C obligations under the Series C Agreement, Forever 8 granted to the Series B Lender and Series C Lender, a security interest
in all of Forever 8’s right, title, and interest in and to all Inventory or Equipment and machinery, in each case, purchased (or refinanced) with the proceeds
of the Initial Loan Advance and any Subsequent Draw, and, to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all products,
additions, increases and accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing.
 
On October 12, 2023, Forever 8 entered into a Lender Joinder Agreement (the “Joinder Agreement”) with an individual (the “Subsequent Lender”). Under
the terms of the Joinder Agreement, the Subsequent Lender agreed to become a lender and be bound by the terms of the Series B Agreement as a
lender On October 17, 2023, the Subsequent Lender advanced Forever 8 $50,000.
 
On October 13, 2023, Eightco committed to a plan of termination that resulted in a work force reduction of 6 employees in all areas of the organization.
The Company is undertaking this workforce reduction to lower operating expenses and preserve capital while continuing to focus on its Forever 8
business expansion. In addition to the workforce reduction, the Company’s CEO, CFO and all directors have agreed to accrue all, or a portion, of their
compensation until further notice.
 
As a result of this reduction in force, the Company estimates that it will record a one-time charge of approximately $ 0.3 million in the fourth quarter of
2023. The charge that the Company expects to incur in connection with the reduction in force is subject to a number of assumptions, and actual results
may differ. The Company may also incur other charges not currently contemplated due to events that may occur as a result of, or associated with, the
reduction in force.
 
On November 1, 2023, the Company issued 115,000 shares of common stock to a consultant for investor relations.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.
 
As explained above, unless otherwise indicated, the terms “we,” “us,” “our,” “our Company,” and “the Company” refer to Eightco Holdings, Inc., together
with its consolidated subsidiaries. The following discussion and analysis of the Company’s financial condition and results of operations should be read
together with the Company’s financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. Some of the information contained in
this discussion and analysis or set forth elsewhere in this Quarterly Report, including information with respect to the Company’s plans and strategy for
the Company’s business and related financing, includes forward-looking statements involving risks and uncertainties and should be read together with the
“Cautionary Note Regarding Forwarding- Looking Statements” section of this Quarterly Report. Such risks and uncertainties could cause actual results to
differ materially from the results described in or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in the following discussion and analysis.
 
Overview
 
As used herein, “Eightco” and the “Company” refer to Eightco Holdings Inc. and subsidiaries and/or where applicable, its management, a Delaware
corporation originally incorporated on September 21, 2021 (date of inception) under the laws of the State of Nevada. On March 9, 2022, the Company
converted to a Delaware corporation pursuant to a plan of conversion entered into with the Former Parent. On April 4, 2023, the Company changed its
name to Eightco Holdings Inc. from Cryptyde, Inc. and its stock symbol to “OCTO.” The Company is comprised of three main businesses, Forever 8
Inventory Cash Flow Solution, our Web3 Business, which includes the sale of BTC mining hardware, and our Packaging Business. Our Inventory Solution
Business, Forever 8 Fund, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company focused on purchasing inventory for e-commerce retailers, which we acquired on
October 1, 2022 (“Forever 8”). We no longer intend to generate revenue from our Web 3 Business. Our Packaging Business manufactures and sells
custom packaging for a wide variety of products and through packaging helps customers generate brand awareness and promote brand image.
 
On June 29, 2022, the Company separated from its former parent company, Vinco Ventures Inc. (“Vinco”). As previously announced, we concluded a
spin-off from Vinco (the “Separation”) and continue operating our Web3 Business, our BTC Mining Hardware Business and our Packaging Business. The
Separation occurred concurrently with the distribution (the “Distribution”) of our common stock to stockholders of Vinco as of May 18, 2022 (the “Record
Date”) at a ratio of one share of our common stock for every ten shares of Vinco common stock held by the Vinco stockholders. Following the Separation,
we are an independent, publicly traded company, and Vinco retains no ownership interest in our Company.
 
In connection with the Separation, we entered into a Separation and Distribution Agreement and other agreements with Vinco to effect the Separation
and provide a framework for our relationship with Vinco after the Separation. These agreements provide for the allocation between us and our
subsidiaries, on the one hand, and Vinco and its subsidiaries, on the other hand, of the assets, liabilities, legal entities, and obligations associated with
the Eightco Businesses, on the one hand, and Vinco’s other current businesses, on the other hand, and govern the relationship between our Company
and our subsidiaries, on the one hand, and Vinco and its subsidiaries, on the other hand, following the Separation. In addition to the Separation and
Distribution Agreement, the other principal agreements entered into with Vinco include a Tax Matters Agreement and certain commercial agreements.
 
Nasdaq Deficiency Notice
 
On September 29, 2023, the Company received a written notice (the “Notice”) from The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq”) that the Company is not in
compliance with the minimum bid price requirement of $1.00 per share set forth in Nasdaq Rules for continued listing on Nasdaq.
 
Based on the closing bid price of the Company’s listed securities for the 31 consecutive business days from August 16, 2023 to September 28, 2023, the
Company no longer meets the minimum bid price requirement set forth in Listing Rule 5550(a)(2). The Notice is only a notification of deficiency, not of
imminent delisting, and has no current effect on the listing or trading of the Company’s securities on the Nasdaq Capital Market.
 
In accordance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5810(c)(3)(A), the Company has been provided 180 calendar days, or until March 27, 2024, to regain compliance
with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(a)(2). To regain compliance, the Company’s common shares must have a closing bid price of at least $1.00 for a minimum
of 10 consecutive business days.

 
The Company intends to resolve the deficiency and regain compliance with the Listing Rules; however, there is no guaranty that the Company will be able
to do so. Ultimately, if the Company is not able to resolve the deficiency and regain compliance with the Listing Rules, the Company’s common stock may
be delisted.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates
 

There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies during the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Critical accounting policies and the
significant accounting estimates made in accordance with such policies are regularly discussed with the Audit Committee of the Company’s board of
directors. Those policies are discussed under “Critical Accounting Policies” in our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” included in Item 7 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, as well as in our consolidated
financial statements and the footnotes thereto, included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K.
 
Key Components of our Results of Operations
 
Revenues
 
We generate the majority of our revenues from inventory financing through our wholly owned subsidiary, Forever 8. In addition, we will generate revenues
from the sale of corrugated custom packaging to a wide array of customers and the sale of Bitcoin mining equipment offered through CW Machines, LLC.
 
Cost of Revenues
 
Our cost of revenues includes inventory costs, materials and supplies costs, internal labor costs and related benefits, subcontractor costs, depreciation,
overhead and shipping and handling costs. In addition, we will incur costs to purchase Bitcoin mining equipment which will be resold to customers and
costs from the development of Web3 products and services.
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses consist of selling, marketing, advertising, payroll, administrative, finance and professional expenses.
 
Interest Expense and Income, Net
 
Interest expense includes the cost of our borrowings under our debt arrangements. Interest income includes the interest earned under our notes
receivable.
 
Other Income
 
Other income includes the gain on disposal of the building located in Washington, New Jersey.
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Results of Operations
 
Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 versus Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
 
The following table sets forth information comparing the components of net (loss) income for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:
 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Period over Period

Change  
  2023   2022   $   %  

             
Revenues, net  $ 23,334,588  $ 4,701,929  $ 18,632,659   396.28%
Cost of revenues   20,587,284   4,281,947   16,305,337   380.79%

Gross profit   2,747,304   419,982   2,327,322   554.15%
                 
Operating expenses:                 

Selling, general and administrative   3,434,847   4,189,311   (754,464)   -18.01%
Operating (loss)   (687,543)   (3,769,329)   3,081,786   -81.76%

                 
Other (expense) income:                 

Interest (expense)   (2,795,169)   (5,803,083)   3,007,914   -51.83%
Loss on issuance of warrants   -   (25,318,519)   25,318,519   -100.00%
Other income   29,562   39,199   (9,637)   -24.58%

Total other (expense), net   (2,765,607)   (31,082,403)   28,316,796   -91.10%
(Loss) before income taxes   (3,453,150)   (34,851,732)   31,398,582   -90.09%

Income tax expense (benefit)   -   -   -   -%
Net (loss)  $ (3,453,150)  $ (34,851,732)  $ 31,398,582   -90.09%

 
Revenue
 
For the three months ended September 30, 2023, revenues increased by $18,632,659 or 396.28%, as compared to the three months ended September
30, 2022. The increase was largely attributable to the increased sale of goods from revenue derived from the inventory management solutions business.

 
Cost of Revenues

 
For the three months ended September 30, 2023, cost of revenues increased by $16,305,337 or 380.79%, as compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2022. The increase was largely attributable to the increase in total revenues for our inventory management solutions business, as well as
increased costs of materials and production in our corrugated business.
 
Gross Profit
 
For the three months ended September 30, 2023, gross profit increased by $2,327,322 or 554.15%, as compared to the three months ended September
30, 2022. The increase was largely attributable to an increase in revenue derived from the inventory management solutions business.
 
Operating Expenses

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses were $3,434,847 and $4,189,311 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively,
representing a decrease of $754,464, or 18.01%. The decrease was largely attributable to the decrease in professional fees, payroll costs, insurance
expense, rent expense, selling and warehousing fees.



 
Interest Expense
 
Interest expense was $2,795,169, for the three months ended September 30, 2023, versus interest expense of $5,803,083 for the three months ended
September 30, 2022. The decrease in interest expense was largely attributable to the amortization of debt issuance costs related to borrowing under the
convertible notes payable.
 
Total other (expense) income
 
Total other (expense) income was ($2,765,607) for the three months ended September 30, 2023 versus ($31,082,403) for the three months ended
September 30, 2022. The decrease in total other income (expense) was largely attributable to the loss on issuance of warrants of ($25,318,519) and
interest expense of ($5,803,082) for the three months ended September 30, 2022.
 
Income tax expense
 
Income tax expense was $0 for the three months ended September 30, 2023, versus an income tax expense of $0 for the three months ended
September 30, 2022, respectively.
 
Net loss
 
Net loss was $3,453,150 for the three months ended September 30, 2023, versus $34,851,732 for the three months ended September 30, 2022. The
decrease in net loss was largely attributable to the loss on issuance of warrants of $25,318,519 for the three months ended September 30, 2022.
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Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 versus Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
 
The following table sets forth information comparing the components of net (loss) income for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022:

 

  
Nine Months Ended

September 30,   
Period over Period

Change  
  2023   2022   $   %  

             
Revenues, net  $ 59,771,456  $ 15,767,535  $ 44,003,921   279.08%
Cost of revenues   52,675,166   14,003,205   38,671,961   276.17%

Gross profit   7,096,290   1,764,330   5,331,960   302.21%
                 
Operating expenses:                 

Selling, general and administrative   13,785,520   10,403,414   3,382,106   32.51%
Impairment   292,748   -   292,748   100.00%

Operating (loss)   (6,981,978)   (8,639,084)   1,657,106   -19.18%
                 
Other (expense) income:                 

Interest (expense)   (8,344,729)   (5,802,758)   (2,541,971)   43.81%
Loss on issuance of warrants   (46,928,815)   (25,318,519)   (21,610,296)   85.35%
Other income   97,984   141,731   (43,747 )  -30.87%

Total other (expense), net   (55,175,560)   (30,979,546)   (24,196,014)   78.10%
(Loss) before income taxes   (62,157,538)   (39,618,630)   (22,538,908)   56.89%

Income tax expense (benefit)   -   (172,997)   172,997   -100.00%
Net (loss)  $ (62,157,538)  $ (39,445,633)  $ (22,711,905)   57.58%

 
Revenue
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, revenues increased by $44,003,921 or 279.08%, as compared to the nine months ended September 30,
2022. The increase was largely attributable to the increased sale of goods from the revenue derived from the inventory management solutions business.

 
Cost of Revenues

 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, cost of revenues increased by $38,671,961 or 276.17%, as compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2022. The increase was largely attributable to the increase in total revenues for our inventory management solutions business, as well as
increased costs of materials and production in our corrugated business.
 
Gross Profit
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, gross profit increased by $5,331,960 or 302.21%, as compared to the nine months ended September
30, 2022. The increase was largely attributable to an increase in revenue derived from the inventory management solutions business.
 

32

 
 
Operating Expenses

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses were $13,785,520 and $10,403,414 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively,
representing an increase of $3,382,106, or 32.51%. The increase was largely attributable to the increase in professional fees, payroll costs, insurance
expense, rent expense, selling and warehousing fees and operating costs as a standalone public company.
 
Interest Expense
 
Interest expense was $8,344,729, for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, versus $5,802,758 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.
The increase in interest expense was largely attributable to the amortization of debt issuance costs related to borrowing under the convertible notes
payable.
 
Total other (expense) income



 
Total other (expense) income was ($55,175,560) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 versus ($30,979,546) for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022. The increase in total other income (expense) was largely attributable to the loss on issuance of warrants of ($46,928,815) and
interest expense of ($8,704,274) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
 
Income tax expense
 
Income tax expense was $0 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, versus an income tax benefit of $172,997 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022, respectively.
 
Net loss
 
Net loss was $62,157,538 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, versus ($39,445,633) for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The
increase in net loss was largely attributable to the loss on issuance of warrants of $46,928,815.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
As reflected in the accompany financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2023, the Company incurred a net loss of $3.5 million and
as of September 30, 2023, had stockholders’ equity of $2.7 million and approximately $3.6 million in cash and cash equivalents as compared to $5.6
million at December 31, 2022. The Company expects that its current cash and cash equivalents is not sufficient to support its projected operating
requirements for at least the next 12 months from this date. These factors, among others, raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern within one year of the date that the financial statements are issued.
 
The Company expects to need additional capital in order to maintain revenues at current levels. Any additional equity financing, if available, may not be on
favorable terms and would likely be significantly dilutive to the Company’s current stockholders, and debt financing, if available, may involve restrictive
covenants. The Company’s ability to access capital when needed is not assured and, if not achieved on a timely basis, will likely have a materially
adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
 
Cash Flows
 
Since inception, Eightco and its subsidiaries have primarily used its available cash to fund its operations. The following table sets forth a summary of
cash flows for the periods presented:
 

  
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2023   2022  

Cash (used in) provided by:         
Operating Activities  $ (6,698,006)  $ (15,172,272)
Investing Activities   (182,871)   (82,644)
Financing Activities   4,959,110   20,969,662 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash  $ (1,921,767)  $ 5,714,746 
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Cash Flows for the Nine months Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
 
Operating Activities
 
Net cash (used in) operating activities was ($6,698,006) during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, which consisted primarily of a net loss of
$62,157,538 offset largely by amortization of debt issuance costs of $5,942,084 and loss on issuance of warrants of $46,928,815 and changes in assets
and liabilities of ($364,481). Net cash (used in) operating activities was ($15,172,272) during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, which
consisted primarily of a net loss of $39,445,633 offset by non-cash depreciation expense of $177,756 and changes in assets and liabilities of
($8,497,732).
 
Investing Activities
 
Net cash (used in) investing activities was ($182,871) during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to ($82,644) for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022. The increase in net cash used in investing activities is largely attributable to the purchases of developed technology in the
amount of ($246,468) offset by the sale of capital expenditures in the amount of $181,000.
 
Financing Activities
 
Net cash provided by financing activities was $4,959,110 during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to $20,969,662 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease was largely attributable to proceeds from the issuance of debt of $30,000,000 and proceeds from the
issuance of common stock of $12,001,000 during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 versus $3,150,000 and $2,575,000 from the issuance of
debt and lines of credit, respectively, during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

 
Eightco has required funding from the Former Parent to launch operations. Ferguson Containers has historically had positive cash flows from operations.
Since inception, Ferguson Container’s operations have been funded principally through its operations.
 
The Company did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as of September 30, 2023.
 
Known Trends, Events, Uncertainties and Factors That May Affect Future Operations
 
The impact of general economic conditions, actual and projected, including inflation, rising interest rates, lower consumer confidence, volatile capital
markets, supply chain disruptions, uncertainty and volatility in the financial services sector and the impact of the Hamas-Israel and Russia-Ukraine
conflicts, and government and business responses thereto, on the global economy and regional economies.
 
Contractual Obligations and Commitments
 
The Company has no debt covenants that require certain financial information to be met.

 
Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates
 



This discussion and analysis of the Company’s financial condition and results of operations is based on the Company’s combined financial statements,
which have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, or U.S. GAAP. The preparation
of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reported periods. In
accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Company bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions the Company believes are
reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.
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For information on the Company’s significant accounting policies please refer to Note 2 to the Company’s Financial Statements included in this Quarterly
Report.
 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
Not applicable.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
The Company’s management, with the participation of the Company’s Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial and Accounting Officer has
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report. Based on such evaluation, the Company’s Principal Executive Officer and
Principal Financial and Accounting Officer have concluded that, as of the end of such period covered by this Quarterly Report, the Company’s disclosure
controls and procedures were not effective to provide reasonable assurance that information that it is required to disclose in reports that the Company
files with the SEC is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the Exchange Act rules and regulations due to
the reasons set forth below.
 
As of December 31, 2022, management identified the following material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting: the Company was
unable to provide a timely financial reporting package in connection with the year end audit. This was primarily the result of the Company’s limited
accounting personnel. This also limits the extent to which the Company can segregate incompatible duties and has a lack of controls in place to ensure
that all material transactions and developments impacting the financial statements are reflected. There is a risk under the current circumstances that
intentional or unintentional errors could occur and not be detected.
 
Management has concluded that the material weakness described above currently exists as of September 30, 2023. The Company plans to engage with
outside consultants to strengthen its capabilities and help the Company in the design and assessment of its internal controls over financial reporting to
further reduce and remediate existing control deficiencies during 2023 and 2024.
 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 
During the three months ended September 30, 2023, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that materially affected our
internal control over financial reporting as of September 30, 2023.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 
From time to time, the Company is party to legal actions that are routine and incidental to its business. However, based upon available information and in
consultation with legal counsel, management does not expect the ultimate disposition of any or a combination of these actions to have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s assets, business, cash flow, condition (financial or otherwise), liquidity, prospects and\or results of operations.
 
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
 
Our business and common stock are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. The discussion of such risks and uncertainties may be found under
“Risk Factors” in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on April 17, 2023. There have been no material changes to these risks
during the three months ended September 30, 2023.
 
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES, USE OF PROCEEDS AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES
 
Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities; Uses of Proceeds from Registered Securities
 
On September 22, 2023, the Company issued 50,000 shares to a consultant for compliance related services.
 
On November 1, 2023, the Company issued 115,000 shares of common stock to a consultant for investor relations.
 
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES
 
None.
 
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES
 
Not Applicable.
 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 



(b) Exhibits
 
The following documents are filed as exhibits hereto:
 
Exhibit No.  Description
   
10.1  Loan and Security Agreement and Promissory Note between Forever 8 Fund, LLC and Kevin O’Donnell (previously filed with the Securities

and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 22, 2023)
   
10.2  Loan and Security Agreement and Promissory Note between Forever 8 Fund, LLC and Joseph Johnston (previously filed with the

Securities and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 22, 2023)
   
10.3  Loan and Security Agreement and Promissory Note between Forever 8 Fund, LLC and Todd Kuimjian (previously filed with the Securities

and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 25, 2023)
   
10.4  Prepayment and Redemption Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2023, by and between Eightco Holdings Inc. and the investor signatory

thereto (previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K dated October
24, 2023)

   
10.5  Loan and Security Agreement Series B (previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.1 to the Current

Report on Form 8-K dated October 24, 2023)
   
10.6  Lender Joinder Agreement (previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-

K dated October 24, 2023)
   
10.7  Loan and Security Agreement Series C (previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as Exhibit 10.3 to the Current

Report on Form 8-K dated October 24, 2023)
   
31.1*  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, pursuant to the Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
31.2*  Certification of the Chief Financial Officer of the Company, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
32.1**  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

of 2002.
   
101.INS*  Inline XBRL Instance Document – the XBRL Instance Document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are

embedded within the Inline XBRL document.
   
101.SCH*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
   
101.CAL*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.
   
101.DEF*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.
   
101.LAB*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
   
101.PRE*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
   
104*  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101),
 
* Filed herewith.
** Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 
Date: November 14, 2023

 
 EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
  
 By: /s/ Brian McFadden
 Name: Brian McFadden
 Title: Chief Executive Officer

 
 EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.
  
 By: /s/ Brett Vroman
 Name: Brett Vroman
 Title: Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.1

 
EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14 OR 15d-14 OF
THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Brian McFadden, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Eightco Holdings Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others
within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 14, 2023 /s/ Brian McFadden
 Brian McFadden
 Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)

 
 



 

 
EXHIBIT 31.2

 
EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14 OR 15d-14 OF
THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Brett Vroman, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Eightco Holdings Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others
within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 14, 2023 /s/ Brett Vroman
 Brett Vroman
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Principal Financial Officer)

 
 



 

 
EXHIBIT 32.1

 
EIGHTCO HOLDINGS INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), of Eightco Holdings Inc. (the “ Company”), each of the undersigned officers of the Company hereby certify,
in their capacity as an executive officer of the Company, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that, to the best of their knowledge:

 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.
 

Date: November 14, 2023 /s/ Brian McFadden
 Brian McFadden
 Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)
  
Date: November 14, 2023 /s/ Brett Vroman
 Brett Vroman
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Principal Financial Officer)

 
 


